Introduced by:

Glick, Brown 04/19/94

Date: Public Hearing:

05/17/94

Action: Vote: Enacted Unanimous

## KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ORDINANCE 94-22

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE PROCEDURE FOR FILLING VACANCIES ON THE NIKISKI FIRE SERVICE AREA AND THE NIKISKI SENIOR SERVICE AREA BOARDS

- WHEREAS, Ordinance 93-29, Amending the Nikiski Fire Service Area Ordinance, was adopted by the Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly on July 13, 1993; and
- WHEREAS, Ordinance 93-29 established a new procedure for filling vacancies on the board of the Nikiski Fire Service Area; and
- WHEREAS, this procedure allows the remaining board members to appoint a replacement to serve until the term expires; and
- WHEREAS, other elected service area boards appoint a replacement to serve only until the next regular election; and
- WHEREAS, Ordinance 93-05, Creating the Nikiski Senior Service Area, adopted by the Assembly on February 16, 1993, contained no provision for filling a vacancy on the service area board; and
- WHEREAS, for reasons of continuity, the procedures should be the same for all service areas;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ASSEMBLY:

**SECTION 1.** That Section 16.12.070 of the Nikiski Fire Service Area shall be amended as follows:

## 16.12.070. Board vacancies - Filling.

Vacancies on the board shall be filled by majority vote of the remaining board until the next regular election of the borough at which a new member shall be elected to fill the unexpired term or for a 3-year term if no unexpired term remains [FOR THE REMAINDER OF THE TERM].

SECTION 2. That a new Section 16.70.070(B) is added to the Nikiski Senior Service Area to read:

16.70.070. Board - Vacancies created when - Filling vacancies.

**A**.

B. Vacancies on the board shall be filled by majority vote of the remaining board until the next regular election of the borough at which time a new member shall be elected to fill the unexpired term or for a 3-year term if no unexpired term remains.

**SECTION 3.** That this ordinance shall take effect upon enactment.

ENACTED BY THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ASSEMBLY THIS 17th DAY OF May, 1994.

Betty J. Glick, Assembly President

ATTEST:

Gaye J/Vaughan, Borbugh Clerk